2009 2009

(in thousands, except per share amounts)
Net income, as previously reported $ 3,029 $ 5,367

Net adjustments
Implementation revenue (1,308) (2,642)
Income tax provision 523 1,057

Net income, restated $ 2,244 $ 3,782

Basic earning per common share:
Net income, as previously reported $ 0.09 $ 0.16

Net adjustments
Implementation revenue (0.04) (0.08)
Income tax provision 0.02 0.03

Net income, restated $ 0.07 $ 0.11

Diluted earning per common share:
Net income, as previously reported $ 0.09 $ 0.15

Net adjustments
Implementation revenue (0.04) (0.07)
Income tax provision 0.01 0.03

Net income, restated $ 0.06 $ 0.11

Weighted average shares used in computing net income per
share:
Basic 33,527 33,472
Diluted 34,822 34,818

5

Edgar Filing: ATHENAHEALTH INC - Form 10-Q

11

athenahealth, Inc.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited amounts in thousands, except per-share amounts)
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations impact for the three months ended June 30, 2009

For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2009
As

Previously As
Reported Adjustments Reclassifications Restated

Revenue:
Business services   $ 44,429   $ -   $ -   $ 44,429
Implementation and other 2,290 (1,308) 237 1,219

Total revenue 46,719 (1,308) 237 45,648

Expenses:
Direct operating 19,160 -   237 19,397
Selling and marketing 8,888 -   -   8,888
Research and development 3,439 -   -   3,439
General and administrative 8,394 -   -   8,394
Depreciation and amortization 1,798 -   -   1,798

Total expenses 41,679 -   237 41,916

Operating income (loss) 5,040 (1,308) -   3,732

Other income (expense):
Interest income 320 -   -   320
Interest expense (283) -   -   (283)
Gain on interest rate derivative contract 308 -   -   308
Other income 79 -   -   79

Total other income 424 -   -   424

Income (loss) before income tax benefit 5,464 (1,308) -   4,156
Income tax benefit (2,435) 523 -   (1,912)

Net income 3,029 (785) -   2,244

Net income per share - Basic   $ 0.09   $ (0.02)   $ -   $ 0.07

Net income per share - Diluted   $ 0.09   $ (0.03)   $ -   $ 0.06

Weighted average shares used in
computing net income per share:

Edgar Filing: ATHENAHEALTH INC - Form 10-Q

12

Basic 33,527 33,527 33,527 33,527
Diluted 34,822 34,822 34,822 34,822

6

Edgar Filing: ATHENAHEALTH INC - Form 10-Q

13

athenahealth, Inc.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited amounts in thousands, except per-share amounts)
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations impact for the six months ended June 30, 2009

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2009
As

Previously As
Reported Adjustments Reclassifications Restated

Revenue:
Business services   $ 84,324   $ -   $ -   $ 84,324
Implementation and other 4,494 (2,642) 500 2,352

Total revenue 88,818 (2,642) 500 86,676

Expenses:
Direct operating 37,458 -   500 37,958
Selling and marketing 15,887 -   -   15,887
Research and development 6,620 -   -   6,620
General and administrative 16,595 -   -   16,595
Depreciation and amortization 3,437 -   -   3,437

Total expenses 79,997 -   500 80,497

Operating income (loss) 8,821 (2,642) -   6,179

Other income (expense):
Interest income 722 -   -   722
Interest expense (457) -   -   (457)
Gain on interest rate derivative contract 500 -   -   500
Other income 115 -   -   115

Total other income 880 -   -   880

Income (loss) before income tax benefit 9,701 (2,642) -   7,059
Income tax benefit (4,334) 1,057 -   (3,277)

Net income 5,367 (1,585) -   3,782

Net income per share -   Basic $ 0.16   $ (0.05) $ -   $ 0.11

Net income per share -   Diluted $ 0.15   $ (0.04) $ -   $ 0.11

Weighted average shares used in
computing net income per share:

Edgar Filing: ATHENAHEALTH INC - Form 10-Q

14

Basic 33,472 33,472 33,472 33,472
Diluted 34,818 34,818 34,818 34,818

7

Edgar Filing: ATHENAHEALTH INC - Form 10-Q

15

athenahealth, Inc.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited amounts in thousands, except per-share amounts)
   The following table includes selected information from our condensed consolidated statements of cash flows